impacts of current market conditions on revenues or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes various
preliminary estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that
would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or
which may be attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be
read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes thereto of Access and its subsidiaries, which are incorporated in this document by reference, and the
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of Middleburg and its subsidiaries, which are also

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 48

incorporated by reference.

19

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Access and Middleburg

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Access
(As Reported)

Middleburg
(As Reported)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 14,109 $ 5,557 $ �  $ 19,666
Interest-bearing balances and federal funds
sold 67,801 50,234 (12,317) (a) 105,718

Total cash and cash equivalents 81,910 55,791 (12,317) 125,384
Investment securities:
Available-for-sale, at fair value 190,265 352,618 �  542,883
Held-to-maturity, at amortized cost 9,214 10,727 230 (b) 20,171

Total investment securities 199,479 363,345 230 563,054
Restricted stock, at amortized cost 6,309 5,562 �  11,871
Loans held for sale, at fair value 70,998 669 �  71,667
Loans 966,545 845,890 (22,125) (c) 1,790,310
Allowance for loan losses (14,696) (11,200) 11,200 (d) (14,696)

Net loans 951,849 834,690 (10,925) 1,775,614
Premises, equipment and land, net 6,875 18,755 5,328 (e) 30,958
Goodwill and other identified intangibles, net 1,845 3,507 104,529 (f) 109,881
Other real estate owned �  3,387 �  3,387
Bank-owned life insurance policies 23,630 23,761 �  47,391
Other assets 19,943 25,535 (2,200) (g) 43,278

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,362,838 $ 1,335,002 $ 84,645 $ 2,782,485

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing demand $ 409,558 $ 267,017 $ �  $ 676,575
Interest-bearing 705,495 824,488 1,106 (h) 1,531,089

Total deposits 1,115,053 1,091,505 1,106 2,207,664
Short-term borrowings 41,336 31,540 �  72,876
Long-term borrowings 75,000 63,500 28 (i) 138,528

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

Subordinated notes �  5,155 (1,592) (i) 3,563
Other liabilities 10,118 14,382 �  24,500

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,241,507 1,206,082 (458) 2,447,131
Shareholders� Equity
Common stock 8,860 17,331 (9,434) (j)(k) 16,757
Additional paid in capital 21,159 44,186 174,257 (j)(k) 239,602
Retained earnings 90,026 64,600 (76,917) (a)(j) 77,709
Accumulated other comprehensive income,
net 1,286 2,803 (2,803) (j) 1,286

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 121,331 128,920 85,103 335,354

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 1,362,838 $ 1,335,002 $ 84,645 $ 2,782,485

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Access and Middleburg

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

Access
(As Reported)

Middleburg
(As Reported)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 33,877 $ 25,397 $ 1,208 (l) $ 60,482
Other interest income 3,218 7,314 �  10,532

Total interest and dividend income 37,095 32,711 1,208 71,014

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 3,774 2,670 �  6,444
Other interest expense 867 706 128 (m) 1,701

Total interest expense 4,641 3,376 128 8,145

Net interest income 32,454 29,335 1,080 62,869
Provision for loan losses 870 53 �  923

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 31,584 29,282 1,080 61,946

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 748 868 �  1,616
Gains on sales of loans held for sale 19,419 23 �  19,442
Trust services income �  3,458 �  3,458
Other operating income 4,510 2,473 �  6,983

Total noninterest income 24,677 6,822 �  31,499

Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and benefits 24,283 14,152 �  38,435
Occupancy and equipment 2,278 3,937 100 (n) 6,315
Other operating expenses 9,040 8,850 1,541 (o) 19,431

Total noninterest expenses 35,601 26,939 1,641 64,181

Income before income taxes 20,660 9,165 (561) 29,264
Income tax expense 7,262 2,193 (196) (p) 9,259

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 52

Net income $ 13,398 $ 6,972 $ (365) $ 20,005

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.27 $ 0.98 1.00
Diluted $ 1.26 $ 0.98 0.99

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic 10,575,088 7,092,131 2,354,053 (q) 20,021,272
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, diluted 10,644,897 7,139,206 2,343,171 (q) 20,127,274

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Access and Middleburg

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

Access
(As

Reported)
Middleburg

(As Reported)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 40,055 $ 32,479 $ 4,945 (l) $ 77,479
Other interest income 3,611 9,802 �  13,413

Total interest and dividend income 43,666 42,281 4,945 90,892

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 3,648 3,462 (1,106) (r) 6,004
Other interest expense 471 745 170 (m) 1,386

Total interest expense 4,119 4,207 (936) 7,390

Net interest income 39,547 38,074 5,881 83,502
Provision for loan losses 150 2,293 �  2,443

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 39,397 35,781 5,881 81,059

Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 903 1,061 �  1,964
Gains on sales of loans held for sale 19,633 (1) �  19,632
Trust services income �  4,785 �  4,785
Other operating income 5,529 4,545 �  10,074

Total noninterest income 26,065 10,390 �  36,455

Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and benefits 26,966 18,435 �  45,401
Occupancy and equipment 3,040 5,106 133 (n) 8,279
Other operating expenses 11,860 12,085 2,312 (o) 26,257

Total noninterest expenses 41,866 35,626 2,445 79,937

Income before income taxes 23,596 10,545 3,436 37,577
Income tax expense 8,177 2,715 1,203 (p) 12,095

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 54

Net income $ 15,419 $ 7,830 $ 2,233 $ 25,482

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.46 $ 1.10 1.27
Diluted $ 1.46 $ 1.09 1.27

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic 10,513,008 7,147,390 2,354,053 (q) 20,014,451
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, diluted 10,581,871 7,167,387 2,347,248 (q) 20,096,506

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

22

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

NOTE A � BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On October 21, 2016, Access entered into the merger agreement with Middleburg. The merger agreement provides
that at the effective date of the merger, each outstanding share of common stock of Middleburg will be converted into
the right to receive 1.3314 shares of Access common stock, par value $0.835 per share.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information of Access� financial condition and results of

[…]

Other liabilities 14,382

Total liabilities 1,205,624
Net assets acquired $ 129,948

Preliminary proforma goodwill $ 96,392

The following table depicts the sensitivity of the purchase price and resulting goodwill to changes in the price of
Access� common stock at a price of $23.90 as of September 30, 2016:

Share Price Sensitivity (unaudited, dollars in thousands)
Purchase Price Estimated Goodwill

Up 20% $ 271,695 $ 141,747

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 60

Up 10% $ 249,018 $ 119,070
As presented in proforma $ 226,340 $ 96,392
Down 10% $ 203,662 $ 73,714
Down 20% $ 180,985 $ 51,037

25

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

NOTE D � ESTIMATED AMORTIZATION/ACCRETION OF ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING
ADJUSTMENTS

The following table sets forth an estimate of the expected effects of the estimated aggregate acquisition accounting
adjustments reflected in the pro forma combined financial statements on the future pre-tax net income of Access after
the merger with Middleburg (unaudited, dollars in thousands):

Discount Accretion (Premium Amortization)
For the Years Ended December 31,

2017 2018 2019 2020 Thereafter Total
Loans $ 4,945 $ 1,610 $ 1,265 $ 1,150 $ 2,530 $ 11,500
Premises, equipment and land 133 133 133 133 4,796 5,328
Deposits (1,106) �  �  �  �  (1,106)
Borrowings 170 170 170 170 884 1,564
Core deposit intangible (2,312) (2,055) (1,798) (1,541) (3,852) (11,558)
The actual effect of acquisition accounting adjustments on the future pre-tax income of Access will differ from these
estimates based on the closing date estimates of fair values and the use of different amortization methods than
assumed above.

NOTE E � ESTIMATED COST SAVINGS AND MERGER � RELATED COSTS

Estimated cost savings, expected to approximate 32% of Middleburg�s annualized pre-tax noninterest expenses, are
excluded from the pro forma analysis. Cost savings are estimated to be realized at 75% in the first year after
acquisition and 100% in subsequent years. In addition, estimated merger-related costs are not included in the pro